# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Assignment of Patent and Trademark Security Agreements

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC		105/01/2009	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Grace Bay Holdings II, LLC	
Street Address:	c/o H.I.G. Capital, LLC- 1001 Brickell Bay Drive	
Internal Address:	27th floor	
City:	Miami	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33131	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73703306	ACCU-WELD
Serial Number:	74262393	TOTAL COMFORT
Serial Number:	75107583	ACCU-GLAZE Z GLASS
Serial Number:	75118355	HIGH PERFORMANCE GLASS WITH A MEMORY ACCU- GLAZE
Serial Number:	75312195	ACCURA
Serial Number:	76569952	ROCKLAND
Serial Number:	76603080	PATRIOT POOLS
Serial Number:	78339246	DELGARD
Serial Number:	78339252	JOHNNY WEISSMULLER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)295-1283

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003981 FRAME: 0831

900133319

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-443-3553

Email: whelanm@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Whelan-Greenberg Traurig

Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: Florham Park, NEW JERSEY 07932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 113943-010000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary J. Whelan

Signature: /Mary J. Whelan/

Date: 05/04/2009

Total Attachments: 1 source=113943#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003981 FRAME: 0832

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Agent"), whose address is One Boston Place, 18th Floor, Boston, MA 02108 (Agent, together with its successors and assigns, is referred to herein as "Assignor"), is the:

- (i) sole secured party pursuant to a certain TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated August 8, 2008 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 20, 2009, at Trademark Reel 003921, Frame 0337 ("Trademark Agreement"); and
- (ii) sole secured party pursuant to a certain PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated August 8, 2008 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 20, 2009, EPAS ID# PAT774039 ("Patent Agreement").

The Assignor hereby assigns, without recourse, representation, warranty or guaranty whatsoever, its entire right, title and interest in the Trademark Agreement and Patent Agreement to GRACE BAY HOLDINGS II, LLC, with an address of c/o H.I.G. Capital, L.L.C., 1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 27th Floor, Miami, FL 33131.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed as an instrument under seal this 1st day of May, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, LLC

Name: Jason Shanahar

Title: Vice President

#### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk County, ss.

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of May, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jason Shanahan, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that she/he signed it voluntarily and for its stated purpose, as Vice President.

Margaret Arsenautt

SEAL

MARCIAPET ARSENAULT
Notery Public

Morrossesith of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
July 27, 2012

01331397.DOC

RECORDED: 05/04/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003981 FRAME: 0833